South Carolina Education Oversight Committee (EOC)

Annual Standards Assurance Form
H.4077 (R.247) as Signed by the Governor on May 18, 2018
2018-19

Document A - Application for Continued Participation in ECENC Program

Please complete the information requested below concerning your independent school. This information will be listed on the South
Carolina Education Oversight Committee’s website, www.eoc.sc.gov.

Independent School Name: C_C\“\ Aer (\\\\\ \é\.’ﬂ.{ ‘A Cﬁ\dqu

1
Independent School Contact . N\ s ; /
Persgn: Q_(,\b < R U\;H nSon

Independent School Address: S52C Wi ey | Nocdw

City, State, Zip Code:

Cowden, K¢ 29020

Number:

Independent School Telephone (903 ) - k—l 3 ‘,) i lc? O 0 ’

Independent School Fax Number: ( oy )-Ya - ioro

Address:

Independent School E-mail

Address:

Independent School Website

AAvai6Sions @ Lamdbenmilidory, com
¥

oo, Camden militay. Com

Please review the standards below based on H.4077 (R.247) as signed by the Governor on May 18, 2018. An “eligible school” is
defined as “an independent school including those religious in nature, other than a public school, at which the compulsory attendance
requirements of Section 59-65-10 may be met,” and does not discriminate based on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.
Please indicate whether your school has met each standard to ensure the following academic requirements are being met. The S.C.
Education Oversight Committee reserves the right to request additional documentation to show the school is in compliance with

state law.

STANDARDS YES | NO

1. Offers a general education to primary or secondary school students.

O

2. Does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, or national origin.

O

3. Is located in this state.

Please

4. Has an educational curriculum that includes courses set forth in the state’s diploma
requirements, graduation certificate requirements (for special needs children), and

where the students attending are administered national achievement or state
standardized tests,

or both, at progressive grade levels to determine student progress.

5. Has school facilities that are subject to applicable federal, state, and local laws.

6. Is a member in good standing of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools,
the South Carolina Association of Christian Schools, the South Carolina Independent
Schools Association, or the Palmetto Association of Independent Schools.

7. Provides a specially designed program or learning resource center to provide

students, or is a school specifically existing to meet the needs of only exceptional
needs students with documented disabilities. Please provide a summary of the services
rovided based on exceptional needs of students served.

NIARAL 'R IR|R IR

8. Did this school receive any grants last fiscal year (July 1, 2017 until June 30, 2018)
from Exceptional SC from the Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children Fund?
Please complete Document B.

X

9. By l_)ecember 31, 2018, will your school submit school-level test score results from
the prior school year on national achievement tests and individual student test scores 2{

D.

for students who received a grant from Exceptional SC in the prior school year? Please =
complete Document C.

10. By December 31, 2018, will your school provide a “compilation, review, or

compliance audit of the organization’s financial statements as relating to the grants I

received, conducted by a certified public accounting firm”? Please complete Document




I assure that all documents submitted to the SC Education Oversight Committee for the
purpose of applying as an eligible school, as defined by state law, is true, accurate, and

complete under penalty of perjury in accordance with Section 16-9-10 of the South Carolina
Code of Laws.

Signature: 72% C;7 %/ 3
Date: 7/2/"'(/ Z‘—"(d:
1 1 i
Print Name of Signature Above: 2/}' \DG’\' C&J'&I—/ //?0 Li non
Title: R { (‘u«\oﬁ’ O"} A’A il SCion S

Email: G\A\\("\\ <Syont @ ¢6Vﬂd enmi (l"hwq . LOM
4

Return this form to Melanie Barton

e Phone: 803.734.6148

e E-mail: mbarton@eoc.sc.gov

e Mail: P.O. Box 11867
Columbia, S.C. 29211

e Fax: 803.734.6167

e Physical Location:
1205 Pendleton Street
Room 502 Brown Building
Columbia, SC 29201




Qamden Military Academy

5200 Hightoay 1 North
Camben, South Caroliva 29020
TEL. NO. 803-432-6001 * FAX NO. 803-425-1020

Camden Military benefits students with exceptional needs in a variety of ways. First, CMA offers a very
small and very structured, disciplined learning environment. Typically classes are fewer than 12
students. Additionally, each student’s performance is evaluated every two weeks. Depending on the
student’s performance, tutorials and the learning center will become mandatory. Tutorials are an extra
period during the school day where students receive one on one instruction from classroom instructors.
Additionally, the learning center is an added period to the day. Therefore students who are in the
learning center attend each afternoon after school for an additional hour of tutoring. Other
accommodations offered are oral testing, taking notes with technology verses the traditional methods,
extended test times etc.....

Camden also emphasizes the importance of time Management and organization. Close attention is paid
to how students manage their time both in and out of the classroom. Organizational skills are
emphasized in many ways but especially regarding homework and independent study. There is a
required study hall 5 evenings each week where teachers are available for extra tutoring but also to
supervise the students and keep them on task.




Document B
Grants Received

Application for Continued Participation
Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC) Program
2018-2019

Independent School Name: QQNAeﬂ N\‘\\‘\\OV\.I’ /ACaa\ei’hj

An independent school continuing to participate in the Educational Credit for Exceptional
Needs Children for Fiscal Year 2018-19 is required to submit the following information:

Total number of grants and total amount of grants received in the
preceding fiscal year, from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

Please complete the following chart. If no grants for any qualifying student were received
from Exceptional SC in Fiscal Year 2017-18, please indicate with “0” grants received and
“$0” in total amount of grants received.

Total Number of Grants | Total Amount of Grants
Received Received
&) $ 37,658 &f

Total number of grants is the number of individual children/students who received a grant
even if the school received more than one grant for a specific child/student. The total
amount of grants per child/student should not have exceeded $11,000.




Document C
Student Assessment Data

Application for Continued Participation
Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC) Program
2018-2019

Independent School Name: QO*W‘&CY\ (\(\\\\\VO‘YL/ /’lc‘ﬁ“wmﬂ

An independent school applyin

g for continued participation in the Educational Credit for
Exceptional Needs Children Program for Fiscal Year 2018-19 is required to submit the
following information by December 31, 2018:

Student test scores, by category, on national achievement or state standardized tests, or
both, for all grades tested and administered by the school receiving or entitled to receive
scholarship grants pursuant to this section in the previous school year. The school shall
also provide individual student test scores on national achievement or state standardized
tests, or both, for any student in grades one through twelve who received a grant from
the program during the prior school year. The information must be used to provide
program level reports to determine whether students participating in the program have
experienced measurable improvement. Students with disabilities for whom standardized
testing is not appropriate are exempt from this requirement.

Section 12-6-3790(E)(1)(b)

The information will be used to issue an annual report.

Annually, the Education Oversight Committee shall issue a report to the General Assembly
documenting the impact of the Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children Program
on student achievement. In addition, the report must include information on individual
schools if at least fifty-one percent of the total enrolled students in the private school
participated in the Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children Program in the prior
school year. The report must be according to each participating private school, and for
participating students, in which there are at least thirty participating students who have

scores for tests administered. If the Education Oversight Committee determines that the
thirty participating-student cell size ma

y be reduced without disclosing personally
identifiable information of a participating student, the Education Oversight Committee
may reduce the participating

-student cell size, but the cell size may not be reduced to less
than ten participating students.

Section 12-6-3790(E)(6)




Schools applying for continued participation in the ECENC Program must provide the
following:

1. School-level assessment results for school year 2017-18 on national achievement
tests for all grades tested in the school and for each grade with at least 10 students
tested. Information should be provided for English language arts (reading) and
mathematics achievement of students in the grade. Examples include: TerraNova,
Stanford 10, Iowa Test of Basic Skills, etc. For grades 9-12, the school may provide
average PSAT, SAT, ACT, or other scores as appropriate.

For schools that specifically exist to meet the needs of only exceptional needs
students with documented disabilities, the EOC will work with the schools to provide

information (including formative assessments, portfolios, etc.) that document the
students’ academic and social development.

How many students were enrolled in your school in 2017-18? g 0 O

The following is a template that you may use for reporting purposes. For questions, contact
the EOC office.

2017-18 School Year Results for (NAME OF ASSESSMENT)
National Percentiles, Mean (Average) Scale Scores, Grade Equivalents, etc.
Grade English language arts Mathematics
(Reading)

2. Individual student test scores on national achievement tests for any child who
received a grant from the program during the 2017-18 school year. No personally

identifiable information will be published; instead, the information will be aggregated
at the school or state level as stipulated in law.




Each school will have access to a secure data portal to upload individual student
assessment results, which will include personally identifiable information. The portal
will capture, at a minimum, the following information:

e Name of the student who received a grant from Exceptional SC in the prior
school year along with data including date of birth, sex, grade level, etc. to
ensure that the assessment results can be matched to the individual student
who received a grant;

e For each student who received a grant, the results of a national assessment or
assessments in 2017-18 and if possible, in 2016-17 as well to document
academic growth. The name of the assessment as well as scale scores for
students or national percentile ranks must be included; and

e If a student received a grant but due to the student’s exceptional needs was
not able to be assessed with a national assessment, the school must provide
an explanation by student of the reason why a national assessment was not
administered and how the school is measuring academic and personal growth
for each student not assessed.

Please identify one staff person from your school who will provide the individual student
test scores from this school:

Name: TO\N\ \3‘ ﬁ(g\\h
Title: becm o} \S'k‘u\dcn‘k's
Telephone Number: §03-411-600i

Email Address: Q tademic § & gmdenp v oy, con




ERW avg. Math avg .
TOTAL score score
11th grade 1076.75 517 505.25
12th grade 1003 502 503
Total EBRW avg. Math avg.
PSAT 8/9 T7th grade 703 351 246
8th grade 833 425 407
PSAT 8/9 9th grade 839 424 415
10th 900 456 444
Total EBRW Math
PSAT 8/9 7th grade 703 351 246
8th grade 833 425 407
PSAT 8/9 9th grade 839 424 415
10th 900 456 444



Document D
Compilation, Review or Compliance Audit

Application for Continued Participation
Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC)
2018-2019

Independent School Name: C,ll\"f\de‘”‘ (\(\\\\{’(N\! A@&(jﬁmy

An independent school applying for or continuing to participate in the Educational Credit
for Exceptional Needs Children Program is required to submit the following information:

“a copy of a compilation, review, or compliance audit of the organization’s
financial statements as relating to the grants received, conducted by a
certified public accounting firm.”

By law the compilation, review or compliance audit will be posted online at
WWW.€0C.SC.gov.

Please answer the following questions:

YES | NO

Did your school receive from Exceptional SC any grants in the prior
fiscal year, between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 20187 Eﬂ/ O
[D/

If Yes, will your school submit to the EOC a compilation, review, or
compliance audit of the school’s financial statements as relating to the
grants received during the prior fiscal year and conducted by a
certified public accounting firm by December 30, 2018? Failure to
provide the compilation, review or compliance audit will result in your
school’s removal as an eligible school under the ECENC program.

If No, will your school submit to the EOC a compilation, review, or
compliance audit of the school’s financial statements as relating to the O O
grants received and conducted by a certified public accounting firm by
June 30, 2019 to the EOC if you receive grants from Exceptional SC
this fiscal year between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 20197 Failure to
provide the compilation, review or compliance audit will result in your

school’s removal as an eligible school under the ECENC program.
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS and
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Years Ended May 31, 2018 and 2017
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CANTEY, TILLER, PIERCE & GREEN, LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
1204 BROAD STREET + POST OFFICE BOX 862
CAMDEN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29021

PIERCE W. CANTEY, JR., CPA, {1963-2018) MEMBER OF AMERICAN JNSTITUTE
RICHARD C. TILLER, CPA, PFS AND SOUTH CAROLINA ASSCCIATION
JANET M. FIERCE, CPA OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
HENRY D. GREEN, III, CPA PH (803) 432-1436/ FX (B03) 432-5055

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Camden Military Academy
Camden, South Carolina

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Camden Military Academy, which
comprise the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements
of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements as
listed in the Table of Contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Qur responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such gpinion.
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statemenis referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Camden Military Academy as of May 31, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.
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Other Matters

Other Information

Qur audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a
whole. The accompanying supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional
analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility
of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to
the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

in accordance with Government Audifing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September
30, 2018, on our consideration of Camden Military Academy’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on intermal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering Camden Military Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Cantey, Tiller, Pierce & Green, LLP

Cantey, Tiller, Pierce and Green, LLP
Camden, South Carclina

September 30, 2018
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

STATEMENTS of FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Investments, at Fair Value
Accounts Receivable (Net)
Prepaid Expenses
Inventory, at Cost

Total Current Assets

Land, Buildings and Equipment {Net)
Other Assets
Cash Surrender Value of Life lnsurance
Total Other Assets
Total Assets

LIABILITIES and NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

May 31,

2018 2017

$ 2051643 $ 1,210,802

10,434,654 9,345,538
24,247 40,461
63,275 65,303
13,968 10,445

12,687,787 10,672,649

6,588,765 6,667,286
33,595 31,942
6,622,360 6,699,228

$ 19,210,147 % 17,371,877

5 66,080 $ 127,822

Accrued Salaries 340,443 316,356
Tuition Income Collected in Advance 254,525 196,035
Payroll Deductions and Accrued Expenses 63,394 15,911
Leases Payable-Current Portion 8,953 8,456
Total Current Liabilities 723,395 664,580
Long-Term Liabilities
Leases Payable-Long Term Portion 774 9,727
Gift Annuity Obligation 2,048 3,860
Total Long-Term Liabilities 2,822 13,587
Total Liabilities 726,217 678,167
NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 18,264,743 15,650,308
Temporarily Restricted 219,187 1,043,402
Total Net Assets 18,483,930 16,693,710

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

$ 19210147 _$ 17,371,877

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements

3
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

STATEMENTS of ACTIVITIES
Years Ended May 31,
2018 2017
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Unrestricted Revenues and Gains (Losses)
Tuition $ 7,628,679 6,662,212
Auxiliary Services 1,054,002 1,164,002
Donations 126,837 216,850
In-Kind Revenue 8,850 4,328
Investment Income 230,393 198,021
Realized Gains on Investments - 51,428
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Investments 464,961 584,707
Canteen 57,703 60,31
Golf Tournament Income 9,807 11,264
Other Sources 57,059 44 302
Total Unrestricted Revenues and Gains {Losses) 9,638,291 8,997,505
Expenses
Program Services
Instruction 2,298,815 2,062,448
Military 687,189 659,670
Financial Aid 125,424 106,500
Mess Hall 800,881 742,847
Auxiliary Services 930,346 984,551
Infirmary 181,628 178,032
Canteen 103,468 99,868
Dry Cleaning 67,269 70,489
Total Program Services 5,195,020 4,904,406
Supporting Services
Administration and General 2,583,078 2,596,779
Fundraising 66,643 69,671
Alumni Activities 71,407 69,311
Total Supporting Services 2,721,128 2,735,761
Total Expenses 7,916,148 7,640,167
INCREASE (DECREASE) in UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 1,722,143 1,357,338
TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Temporarily Restricted Revenues and Gains
Government Grants-Federal 70,852 75,747
Investment Income 17,734 16,786
Net Change in Gift Annuity 2,041 1,861
Net Realized Gains (Losses) on Investments 55,267 80,704
Net Unrealized Losses on Investments {1,522) 1,522
Total Temporarily Restricted Revenues and Gains 144,372 156,620

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements

4
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY

Camden, South Carolina

STATEMENTS of ACTIVITIES
Years Ended May 31,
2018 2017
TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (Continued)
Expenses
Program Services
Instruction 76,295 83,296
Total Program Services 76,295 83,296
Total Expenses 76,285 83,296
INCREASE (DECREASE)
in TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 68,077 73,324
INCREASE (DECREASE) in NET ASSETS 1,790,220 1,430,662
NET ASSETS at Beginning of Year 16,693,710 15,263,048
NET ASSETS at End of Year $ 18483930 $ 16,693,710

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements

5
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

STATEMENTS of CASH FLOWS
Years Ended May 31,

2018 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets $ 1,790,220 § 1430662
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets to
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 375,194 329,160
Unrealized (Gain) Losses on Investments (463,439) (586,229)
Provision for Losses on Accounts Receivable 76,709 27,359
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets
Accounts Receivable (60,495) {97,036)
Inventory {(3,523) (683)
Prepaid Expenses 2,027 {12,040)
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities
Accounts Payable (61,742) (6,308)
Accrued Salaries 24,087 37,245
Tuition Income Collected in Advance 58,490 145,815
Payroll Deductions and Accrued Expenses 37,485 (5,265)
Gift Annuity Obligation (1,812) {1,918)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,773,201 1,260,762
CASH FLOWS from INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Investments (1,500,588) (1,153,381)
Sale or Redemption of Investments 874,910 542008
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance (1,653) {1,614)
Payments for Property and Equipment (296,673) (1,514,580)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (924,004) (2,127,567)
CASH FLOWS from FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments on Leases {8,456) (7,980}
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities {8,456) (7,980)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in CASH and CASH EQUIVALENTS 840,741 (874,785)
BEGINNING CASH and CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,210,902 2,085,687
ENDING CASH and CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 20561643 § 1210902

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements

6
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NOTE 1

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

SUMMARY of SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

Camden Military Academy was incorporated in the State of South Carolina on July
26, 1974 as a Non-Profit Education Corporation. The Academy is a college
preparatory school for young men in grades 7 through 12. The financial statements
are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when
earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. Camden Military Academy
reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three
classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and
permanently restricted net assets. In addition, Camden Military Academy is required
to present a statement of cash flows.

Cash and Cash Equivalenis

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, Camden Military Academy considers
all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three
months or less to be cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all
investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of
financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net
assets. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as
increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met (either by passage of
time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

Buildings and Equipment

The Academy capitalizes property and equipment over $1,000. Lesser amounts are
expensed. Purchased property and equipment are capitalized at cost. Donations of
property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value.
Such donations are reported as unrestricted contributions unless the donor has
restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit
restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to
acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent
donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the
Academy reports expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired
assets are placed in service. The Academy reclassifies temporarily restricted net
assets to unrestricted net assets at that time. Buildings and equipment are
depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives ranging from
three to forty years.

Contributed Services

During the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017, the value of contributed services
meeting the requirements for recognition in the financial statements was not material
and has not been recorded.

7
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NOTE 1

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

SUMMARY of SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or
permanently restricted net assets depending on the existence or nature of any donor
restrictions. Donations received for the years ended May 31 are summarized below:

2018 2017
Donations Cash - Unrestricted $ 126,837 $ 216,850
Donations In-Kind - Unrestricted 8,850 4,328
Total $ 135687 § 221,178

Inventory

Inventory is items on hand from the mess hall, infirmary and canteen. Inventory is
stated at lower of cost (first in, first out basis) or market.

Accounts Receivable

Camden Military Academy has an allowance account for expected losses not
charged-off at year end. Allowance for uncollectible receivables is based upon
historical trends and the periodic aging of receivables. The allowance for
uncollectible amounts at May 31, 2018 and 2017 was $37,524 and $8,673
respectively.

Income Taxes

Recognition of exemption from income tax has been determined under section
501(C)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and section 12-7-330(3) of the Code of
Laws of South Carolina. Management has evaluated the organization’s tax positions
and has concluded that the Organization has maintained its tax exempt status and
taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment in the financial statements.
The returns of the organization are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue
Service for the years ended May 31, 2016, 2017, and 2018.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. The advertising expenses at May 31,
2018 and 2017 was $326,298 and $340,237 respectively.

8
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NOTE 2

NOTE 3

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

CASH and CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are as follows at May 31:

2018 2017

Petty Cash $ 975 $ 975
Undeposited Cash/Checks 872 -
First Palmetto Bank 318,397 250,766
Vanguard Money Market 502,330 659,852
Merrill Lynch Government Fund 6,320 6,260
NBSC 243,230 43,048
First Community Bank 979,519 249,901

Total $ 2051643 § 1,210,902

At May 31, 2018, Camden Military Academy has $2,127,983 in cash and deposits at
various financial institutions. Of the balance, $1,674,694 was covered by federal
insurance and other securities and $453,289 is not covered by federal insurance.

At May 31, 2018 and 2017, there were cash accounts totaling $15,586, which were
temporarily restricted because of donor-imposed restrictions. The accounts are to be
used by the Academy for various reasons such as scholarships and special projects.

INVESTMENTS

Investments are presented in the financial statements at fair value at May 31 as
follows.

2018 2017
Unrestricted $ 10,221,454 § 8,331,224
Temporarily Restricted 213,200 1,014,314

S 10434654 _§ 9345538
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY

Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

May 31, 2018
INVESTMENTS (Continued)
Fair values and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) at May 31 are summarized as
follows:
2018
Cost Fair Unrealized
Temporarily Market Appreciation
Unrestricted Restricted Total Value (Depreciation)
Vanguard Managed Account  § 7,349,406 § - §$7349406 §$ 9794512 § 2,445,108
Vianguard Wellington Fund 360,129 - 360,129 426,942 66,813
Lot at Lake
Hartwell, S.C. (Donated) - 9,600 9,600 9,600 -
Enterprise Bank of S5.C Stock
{Donated) 1,420 Shares
(Market Value not
Readily Determinable) - 203,600 203,600 203,600 -
Total Investments $7709535 § 213,200 $7,922735 $10434654 $ 2511919
2017
Cost Fair Unrealized
Temporarily Market  Appreciation
Unrestricted Restricted Total Value (Depreciation)
Vanguard Managed Account $ 5,997,988 § - $5997988 §$ 7981404 § 1,983,416
Vanguard Wellington Fund 286,278 - 206,278 349,820 63,542
Wells Fargo of S.C. - Trustee - 701,667 701,667 700,685 (982)
Wells Fargo Gift Annuity - 97,924 97,924 100,429 2,505
Lot at Lake
Hartwell, S.C. {Donated) - 9,600 9,600 9,600
Enterprise Bank of S.C Stock
(Donated) 1,420 Shares
{Market Value not
Readily Determinable) - 203,600 203,600 203,600 -
Total Investments $6284266 $1012791 §$7297057 § 9345538 § 2048481

The temporarily restricted assets include accounts at Wells Fargo that have an
annuity component, the gift annuities at Wells Fargo, the lot at Lake Hartwell and the
stock at Enterprise Bank of S.C. Once the annuity obligations are satisfied for the
Wells Fargo accounts, the remainder will be available for operations from the regular
annuity account and annual fund from the gift annuity. The lot and the stock are
temporarily restricted for capital use and, at the appropriate time, it is the intention of
management to sell the lot and stocks and use the proceeds for school building

needs.

10
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NOTE 3

NOTE 4

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018
INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The following schedule summarizes investment returns and their classification in the
statement of activities for the years ended May 31:

2018
Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total
Investment Income $ 230393 § 17,734 § 248127
Net Realized Gains {Losses) - 55,267 55,267
Net Unrealized Losses 464,961 (1,522) 463,439
Total Investment Return $ 695354 $ 71479 §$ 766,833
2017
Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total
Investment Income $ 198021 § 16,786 $ 214,807
Net Realized Gains 51,428 60,704 112,132
Net Unrealized Gains 584,707 1,522 586,229
Total Investment Return $ 834156 $ 79012 $ 913,168

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair Value Measurements establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That
framework provides a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques
used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3
measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as
follows:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Academy has
the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include

o quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

* quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive
markets;

¢ inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset
or liability;

e inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data by correlation or other means.

1
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NOTE 4

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

If the asset or liability has a specified {contractual) term, the level 2
input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or
liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant
to the fair vaiue measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is
based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value
measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable
inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured
at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at May 31,
2018 and 2017.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Academy
at year end.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not
be indicative of net realizable value or refiective of future fair values. Furthermore,
although the Academy believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent
with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to
determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair
value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Academy's
assets reported at fair value on a recurring basis.

Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2018

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual Funds $ 10221454 § - % - § 10,221,454
Total Assets at Fair Value $ 10,221,454 $ - % - $ 10,221,454

Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2017

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual Funds $ 9132338 § - % - $ 9,132,338
Total Assets at FairValue $ 9,132,338 § - % - % 9132,338

The above table does not include land and other investments where market value is
not readily determinable.

12
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

NOTE S LAND, BUILDINGS and EQUIPMENT

A summary of land, buildings and equipment at May 31, follows:
2018 2017

Land $ 798197 $ 798,197
Buildings 12,092,082 11,718,241
Construction in Progress - 121,001
Equipment 2,458,932 2,415,099

Sub-Total 15,349,211 15,052,538
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 8,760,446 8,385,252

Total $ 6,588,765 § 6,667,286

Depreciation expense was $375,194 and $329,160 for the years ended May 31,

2018 and 2017, respectively.

NOTE 6 CAPITAL LEASES

The Academy leases certain equipment under capital leases that expire through
2020. The assets and liabilities under capital leases were recorded at the lower of
the present value of minimum lease payments or fair value of the asset. The assets
were amortized over the lower of their lease terms or their estimated useful lives.
Amortization of vehicles and equipment under capital lease is included in
depreciation expense in the accompanying financial statements. Depreciation of
assets under capital leases charged to expense during the years ended May 31,

2018 and 2017 was $7,035.
2018 2017
Equipment $ 70,350 $ 70,350
Less: Accumulated Depreciation {63,315) (56,280)
5 7035 _§ 14,070

13
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NOTE 6

NOTE 7

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

CAPITAL LEASES (Continued)

Minimum future lease payments under capital leases as of May 31, 2018 for each of
the next three years are:

Years Ending May 31: Amount
2019 9,288
2020 774
Total Minimum Payments 10,062
Less: Amount Representing Interest (335)
Present Value of Minimum Lease Payments 9,727
Less: Current Maturity (8,953)
$ 774

OPERATING LEASES

The Academy leases various office equipment under operating leases. The required
minimum rental payments under the terms of the leases as of May 31, are as
follows:

Year Ending May 31: Total Payments
2019 29,149
2020 12,734
2021 3,377

Rental expense under operating leases was $29,149 and $16,029 for the years
ended May 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

14
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

NOTES to FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2018

NOTE 8 PENSION PLANS

Camden Military Academy has a retirement plan for all employees. Contributions
under the plan are applied to individual annuities issued to each participant by
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and/or College Retirement Equities
Fund. All benefits under the plan are provided solely through individually owned,
fully funded annuity contracts. Plan contributions are made monthly based as a
percent of regular salary. Participation is voluntary. In order to receive the matching
contribution, the employee is required to contribute at least 4% and the School will
match up to 4%. Retirement expense for the Academy for years ended May 31,
2018 and 2017 was $63,253 and $60,834, respectively.

The Academy has a supplemental retirement plan that allows participants to
contribute amounts up to the allowable Internal Revenue Service limits. The
Academy does not match any contributions on this plan. This plan is also available
to employees prior to their entrance in the regular retirement plan.

NOTE 9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Academy uses Camden Tours for several school trips. The partners in Camden
Tours are also employees of the School. The agreement between the parties is
substantially at the same terms it would be if contracted through an outside party.
The expense was $18,222 and $6,214 for the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017,
respectively.

NOTE 10 EVALUATION OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The organization has evaluated subsequent events through September 30, 2018, the
date which the financial statements were available to be issued. During this period,
the Academy did not have any material subsequent events that required recognition
in the Academy's disclosures to the May 31, 2018, financial statements.

15
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carclina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED

REVENUES and GAINS

Tuition
Textbooks
Special Fees
Alumni Supplies
Uniforms
Laundry
Infirmary
Canteen
Donations
In-Kind Revenue
Investment Income
Realized Gain on Investments
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Investments
Golf Tournament Income
Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

EXPENSES
Instruction
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Classroom Books and Supplies
Library Books and Periadicals
Publications
Summer Camp
Internet Expense
Athletics
Band
Commencement Expense
Group Insurance
Retirement
Faculty Development Expense
Instructional Activity
Chapel
International Student Stayback
Miscellaneous
Accreditation
Bepreciation
Repairs and Maintenance
Sub-Total

Military Department
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Office
Activity
Other
Retirement

Sub-Total

Years Ended May 31,

2018 2017
$ 7628679 6,662,212
2,057 1,330
419,837 397,719
- 95
600,677 649,621
10,240 89,829
21,191 25,408
57,703 60,391
126,837 216,850
8,850 4,328
230,393 198,021
- 51,428
464,961 584,707
9,807 11,264
57,059 44,302
9,638,291 8,997 505
1,525,697 1,393,386
119,520 111,207
32,183 43,427
1,739 815
29,586 27,666
6,646 11,462
20,834 16,650
82,331 60,131
2,299 2,033
4,596 6,808
19,195 18,135
22,380 21,674
2,872 2,855
21,311 23,284
251 380
90,692 47,537
3,818 5,244
7,888 1,773
304,977 267,562
: 430
2,298,815 2,062,449
607,202 576,704
45,980 43,299
4739 2,020
11,779 20,072
2,603 5217
14,886 12,358
687,189 659,670

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements

16
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY

Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED

EXPENSES (Continued)

Financial Aid
Student Scholarships
Sub-Total

Mess Hall

Salaries

Payroll Taxes

Group Insurance

Retirement Expense

Food

Supplies

Equipment Repairs and Maintenance

Miscellaneous

Depreciation
Sub-Total

Auxiliary Services
Textbooks
Uniforms
Laundry
Barber Shop
Infirmary
Special Programs and Trips
International Education Consultant
Depreciation
Sub-Total

Infirmary
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Group Insurance
Medicine and Supplies
Professional Fees and Hospitalization
Miscellaneous
Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Depreciation
Sub-Tolal

Canteen

Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Merchandise Purchases
Misc Canteen
Carlisle House Supplies
Depreciation

Sub-Total

Years Ended May 31,

2018 2017
125424 106,500
125424 106,500
289,784 276,830

23,817 21,558
. 197

1,960 3,013
434,206 361,751
13,165 33,678
466 3,494
1,357 10,634
36,126 31,692
800,881 742,847
50,105 82,101
450,872 457,641
21,453 18,890
15,000 16,401
10,649 14,713
338,526 359,720
43,660 35,014
81 71
930,346 984,551
114,678 111,719
7,823 7,656
7130 7,982
8,751 4,943
22,000 24,000
539 3,267

: 299
20,707 18,166
181,628 178,032
22,341 20,981
1,709 1,605
66,503 65,740
21 -

28 256
12,866 11,286
103,468 99,868

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED
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2018 2017
EXPENSES (Continued)
Administrative and General

Salaries 751,066 767,671
Payroll Taxes 50,585 53,179
Office Supplies and Postage 60,586 80,511
Telephone 45,324 51,829
Public Relations and Travel 56,391 46,942
Legal and Accounting 19,888 17,900
Dues and Subscriptions 11,400 15,972
Other Taxes and Licenses 266 980
Uncollectible Accounts 76,709 27,359
Bus Operating Expense 45,331 37401
Fire and Liability Insurance 120,840 121,911
Student Accident Insurance 64,707 64,707
Worker's Compensation Insurance 16,964 30,872
Utilities 258,145 266,722
Equipment Repairs and Maintenance 21,374 34,046
Building Repairs and Maintenance 265,147 281,472
Adverlising and Publications 326,598 340,237
Rent 53,087 52,206
Group Insurance 38,144 43,449
Retirement 21,118 20,862
Security Service 131,888 135,957
Credit Card Fees 108,162 69,403
Miscellaneous 38,961 34,745
Depreciation 396 347
Interest - 99

Sub-Total 2,583,078 2,696,779

Fundraising Activities

Salaries 32,837 32,879
Payroll Taxes 2512 2,515
Retirement 1,300 1,315
Golf Tournament Expenses 12,261 10,578
Special Projects 17,636 20,882
Miscellaneous 73 1,481
Depreciation 24 21

Sub-Total 66,643 69,671

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY

Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED

Years Ended May 31,

EXPENSES (Continued)
Dry Cleaning
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Office Supplies, Printing and Postage
Utilities
Equipment Repair
Miscellaheous
Rent
Sub-Total

Alumni Activities
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Group Insurance
Retirement
Office Supplies, Printing and Postage
Reunion/Excalibur
Awards Project
Other Expense
Depreciation
Sub-Total
Total Expenses

INCREASE (DECREASE) in UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Transfer in from Temporarily Restricted
NET ASSETS at Beginning of Year

NET ASSETS at End of Year

2018 2017

46,058 49,204

3,493 3,729

1,319 3,332

6,960 7,765

515 459

524 2

8,400 6,000

67,269 70,489

40,274 40,291

2,932 2,515

: 3,444

1,608 1,612

15,238 7188

9,696 12,729

1,609 568

33 949

17 15

71,407 69,311

7,916,148 7,640,167

1,722,143 1,357,338

892,292 :

15,650,308 14,292 970
$ 18264743 $  15650,308

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED

Years Ended May 31,

REVENUES
Federal Grants
Department of Defense, JROTC

Investment Income
Net change in Gift Annuity
Realized Gains (Losses) on Investments
Unrealized Gains on Investments

Total Revenues

EXPENSES
Instruction
Investment Fees
Salaries JROTC Instructors
Sub-Total

Total Expenses
INCREASE (DECREASE) in
TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Transfer to Unrestricted
NET ASSETS at Beginning of Year

NET ASSETS at End of Year

2018 2017
70,852 $ 75747
17,734 16,786

2,041 1,861
55,267 60,704
(1,522) 1,522
144,372 156,620
5,443 7,549
70,852 75,747
76,295 83,296
76,295 83,296
68,077 73,324
(892,292) -

1,043,402 970,078
219,187 _§ 1,043,402

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED OPERATING ACTIVITIES
{Not Including Net investment Income)
Years Ended May 31,

2018 2017
REVENUES and GAINS
Tuition $ 7,628,679 $ 6662212
Textbooks 2,057 1,330
Special Fees 419,837 397,719
Alumni Supplies - 95
Uniforms 600,677 649,621
Laundry 10,240 89,829
Infirmary 21,191 25,408
Canteen 57,703 60,391
Donations 126,837 216,850
In-Kind Revenue 8,850 4,328
Golf Tournament Income 9,807 11,264
Miscellaneous 57,059 44,302
Total Revenues, Gains and Cther Support 8,942 937 8,163,349
EXPENSES
Instruction
Salaries 1,525,697 1,393,386
Payroll Taxes 119,520 111,207
Classroom Books and Supplies 32,183 43,427
Library Books and Periodicals 1,739 815
Publications 29,586 27,656
Summer Camp 6,646 11,462
Internet Expense 20,834 16,650
Athletics 82,331 60,131
Band 2,299 2,033
Commencement Expense 4,596 6,808
Group Insurance 19,195 18,135
Retirement 22,380 21,674
Faculty Development Expense 2,872 2,855
Instructional Activity 21,311 23,284
Chapel 251 380
International Student Stayback 90,692 47,537
Miscellaneous 3,818 5,244
Accreditation 7,888 1,773
Repairs and Maintenance - 430
Depreciation 304,977 267,562
Sub-Total 2,298,815 2,062 449
Military Department
Salaries 607,202 576,704
Payroll Taxes 45,980 43,299
Office 4,739 2,020
Activity 11,779 20,072
Other 2,603 5,217
Retirement 14,886 12,358
Sub-Total 687,189 659,670

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Not Including Net Investment Income)

Years Ended May 31,
2018 2017
EXPENSES (Continued)
Financial Aid
Student Scholarships 125,424 106,500
Sub-Total 125.424 106,500
Mess Hall
Salaries 289,784 276,830
Payroll Taxes 23,817 21,558
Group Insurance - 197
Retirement Expense 1,960 3,013
Food 434,206 361,751
Supplies 13,165 33,678
Equipment Repairs and Maintenance 466 3,494
Miscellaneous 1,357 10,634
Depreciation 36,126 31,692
Sub-Total 800,881 742 847
Auxiliary Services
Textbooks 50,105 82,101
Uniforms 450,872 457 641
Laundry 21,453 18,890
Barber Shop 15,000 16,401
Infirmary 10,649 14,713
Special Programs and Trips 338,526 359,720
International Education Consultant 43,660 35,014
Depreciation 81 71
Sub-Total 930,346 984,551
Infirmary
Salaries 114,678 111,719
Payroll Taxes 7,823 7,656
Group Insurance 7,130 7,982
Medicine and Supplies 8,751 4,943
Professional Fees and Hospitalization 22,000 24,000
Miscellaneous 539 3,267
Equipment Repairs and Maintenance - 299
Depreciation 20,707 18,166
Sub-Total 181,628 178,032
Canteen
Salaries 22,341 20,981
Payroll Taxes 1,709 1,605
Merchandise Purchases 66,503 65,740
Misc Expense 21
Carlisle House Supplies 28 256
Depreciation 12,866 11,286
Sub-Total 103,468 99,868

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED OPERATING ACTIVITIES
{Not Including Net Investment income)
Years Ended May 31,

2018 2017
EXPENSES (Continued)
Administrative and General
Salaries 751,066 767,671
Payroll Taxes 50,585 53,179
Office Supplies and Postage 60,586 80,511
Telephone 45,324 51,829
Public Relations and Travel 56,391 46,942
Legal and Accounting 19,888 17,900
Dues and Subscriptions 11,400 15,972
Other Taxes and Licenses 266 980
Uncollectible Accounts 76,709 27,359
Bus Operating Expense 45,331 37,401
Fire and Liability Insurance 120,840 121,911
Student Accident Insurance 64,707 64,707
Worker's Compensation Insurance 16,964 30,872
Utilities 258,145 266,722
Equipment Repairs and Maintenance 21,374 34,048
Building Repairs and Maintenance 265,147 281,472
Advertising and Publications 326,598 340,237
Rent 53,087 52,206
Group Insurance 38,144 43,449
Retirement 21,119 20,862
Security Service 131,888 135,957
Investment Fees 108,162 69,403
Miscellaneous 38,961 34,844
Depreciation 396 347
Sub-Total 2,583,078 2,596,779
Fundraising Activities
Salaries 32,837 32,879
Payroll Taxes 2512 2,515
Retirement 1,300 1,315
Golf Tournament Expenses 12,261 10,578
Special Projects 17,636 20,882
Miscellaneous 73 1,481
Depreciation 24 21
Sub-Total 66,643 69,671
Dry Cleaning
Salaries 46,058 49,204
Payroll Taxes 3,493 3,729
Office Supplies, Printing and Postage 1,319 3,332
Utilities 6,960 7,765
Equipment Repair 515 459
Miscellaneous 524 -
Rent 8,400 6,000
Sub-Total 67,269 70,489

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY

Camden, South Carolina

SCHEDULE of ACTIVITIES-UNRESTRICTED OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Not Including Net Investment Income)

Years Ended May 31,

Alumni Activities
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Group Insurance
Retirement
Office Supplies, Printing and Postage
Reunion/Excalibur
Awards Project
Other Expense
Depreciation
Sub-Total
Total Expenses

INCREASE (DECREASE) in UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
NOT INCLUDING NET INVESTMENT INCOME

2018 2017
40,274 40,291
2,932 2,515
& 3,444
1,608 1,612
15,238 7,188
9,696 12,729
1,609 568
33 949
17 15
71,407 69,311
7,916,148 7,640,167
026289 3 023,102

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements
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CANTEY, TILLER, PIERCE & GREEN, LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
1204 BROAD STREET + POST OFFICE BOX 862
CAMDEN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29021

PIERCE W. CANTEY, JR., CPA, {1963-2018) MEMBER OF AMERICAN INSTITUTE
RICHARD C. TILLER, CPA, PFS AND SOUTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION
JANET M. PIERCE, CPA QF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
HENRY D. GREEN, . CPA PH (803) 432-1436/ FX (803) 432-5055

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT on INTERNAL CONTROL over FINANCIAL REPORTING
and on COMPLIANCE and OTHER MATTERS BASED on an AUDIT of FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED in ACCORDANCE with GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Trustees of
Camden Military Academy
Camden, South Carolina

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Camden Military
Academy (a nonprofit organization), as of and for the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017, and have
issued our report thereon dated September 30, 2018.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Camden Military Academy's internal control over
financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the financial statements but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of Camden Military Academy's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy's internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material
weaknesses, as defined above. However, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting, described below, that we consider to be significant deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.
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Findings and Responses

Financial Statement Preparation

Condition — Based on the experience level of the accounting staff at the Academy, we drafted the financial
statement and note disclosures.

Criteria — The financial statements are the responsibility of the Academy.

Cause - The accounting staff of the accounting firm drafts the financial statements and note disclosures.
Effect — The accounting staff firm drafting the financial statements requires additional procedures to be
completed by management to insure that management takes responsibility for the financial statements.
Recommendation — Management is provided with a preliminary draft and asked that they review the
financial statements to determine the completeness and accuracy of the financial information.
Management has reviewed the financial statements and approved them. Subsequent to approval, a final
report was issued.

Response — Management is provided with a preliminary draft and asked that they review the financial
statements to determine the completeness and accuracy of the financial information. Management has
reviewed the financial statements and approved them. Subsequent to approval, a final report was issued.

Separation of Duties

Condition: During our audit we reviewed procedures over transaction cycles related to receipting, cash
disbursements, and payroll and found the Academy to have limited segregation of duties.

Criteria; Adequate separation of duties calls for clear segregation of functions such as receipts,
disbursements, recording, custody of assets, transaction authorization and performance monitoring.
Cause: The accounting staff of the Academy maintain and control the check stock, prepares checks,
records disbursements, prepares deposits and posts to general ledger.

Effect: The existence of this limiied segregation of duties increases the risk of misstatement or fraud.
Recommendation: While we recognize the number of staff is not large enough to eliminate these
deficiencies entirely, we believe the risk can be reduced by another person reviewing cancelled checks,
unopened bank statements and bank reconciliations.

Response — Because of the limited accounting staff, the Board and management maintains an awareness
of the internal control structure when making accounting and administrative decisions to ensure that
reasonable, adequate policies and procedures exist and are maintained.

Compliance with Other Matters

As part of obtfaining reasonable assurance about whether Camden Military Academy's financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statements amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Camden Military Academy’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described above. We did not
audit Camden Military Academy's response and accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, others within the entity, the

Board of Trustees, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Cantey, Tiller, Pierce & Green, LLP

Cantey, Tiller, Pierce and Green, LLP
Camden, South Carolina

September 30, 2018
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